
KSOY-LD, McAllen, TX 
Fac. ID No. 16230 

Amendment to Request for Silent STA 
CP Tolling Waiver, and Request for Section 312(g) Relief 

Amendment to Request for: 

Silent STA; Tolling Waiver and/or Extension of Construction Permit Deadline; 

and Section 312(g) Relief from 1-Year Silence 

At the request of FCC staff, Eduardo Gallegos, licensee of KSOY-LD, McAllen, TX (the 
“Station”), files this Amendment to Request for: Silent STA; Tolling Waiver and/or Extension of 
Construction Permit Deadline; and for Section 312(g) Relief from 1-Year Silence. (LMS File Nos. 
0000184791, 0000184792 (collectively, the “Requests”).)1 Through this filing, the licensee 
provides additional information regarding the steps taken to complete construction after the 
Station’s mandated post-displacement silence, and to restore the Station’s ability to continue 
serving its majority-Hispanic and -Latinx community of license with important Spanish-language 
news, informational, emergency, and entertainment programming. 

As explained in the underlying Requests, prior to July 13, 2020, the Station was operational on 
digital Channel 44. However, on July 13, 2020, the Station was displaced by the mandated 
reconfiguration of operations in the 600 MHz duplex gap, and thus began its current period of 
silence. Of course, during that same period COVID-19 evolved into a full-scale global pandemic, 
forcing business closures and disrupting workforces and supply chains throughout the nation.2

McAllen, Texas—KSOY-LD’s community of license—was no exception, and was subject to 
multiple statewide mandates during that period that severely limited the ability for businesses to 
operate at all, let alone with pre-pandemic efficiency and scale.3 And, as further noted in the 
underlying Requests, the licensee is a sole proprietor with fewer than five full-time employees who 
has experienced difficulty both with finances and staffing availability as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the Station’s required period of silence. 

Back in June 2018, the licensee had successfully filed for a displacement CP, relying in part on 
the engineering expertise and planning of KSOY-LD’s chief engineer at that time, Bert Walling 
III. See LMS File No. 0000054868.4 Unfortunately, Mr. Walling III passed away only several 
weeks later, see attached Ex. A, leaving the licensee without a regular engineering contact familiar 
with the Station’s displacement plans and specifications. Accordingly, the licensee moved forward 
as best he could once the Station was displaced in July 2020. First, the licensee ensured that he 
had a valid lease in place that would cover the Station’s displacement facilities. Once that was 
confirmed, see attached Ex. B, the licensee reviewed its records to verify whether any additional 

1 The licensee contemporaneously filed both (1) an Application for Silent STA and Request for 
312(g) Relief, and (2) an Application for Tolling or Waiver of Tolling Rule (i.e., FCC Form 2100, Schedule 
Tolling). Because the same factual content underlies each application—and at the request of FCC staff—
the licensee is filing this Amendment to each application. 

2 See, e.g., CDC, CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline (Jan. 5, 2022), 
https://www.cdc.gov/museum/timeline/covid19.html. 

3 See, e.g., KXAN, TIMELINE: How Coronavirus in Texas Unfolded Since First Case One Year Ago, 
Christopher Adams (Mar. 4, 2021), https://www.kxan.com/news/coronavirus/365-days-of-covid-how-the-
coronavirus-in-texas-unfolded-one-year-after-the-first-case/. 

4 Delawder Communications, Inc., served as an additional consulting engineer for the displacement CP.  
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permitting was required when KSOY-LD’s facilities were last constructed. Based on the licensee’s 
review, no additional permitting was required, see attached Ex. C, and thus the licensee began 
searching for a qualified engineering firm that could handle KSOY-LD’s displacement needs. The 
licensee succeeded in retaining a qualified engineering firm in early October 2021, nearly six 
months prior to the CP expiration date. Compare, e.g., LMS File No. 0000156723 (waiver granted 
where Texas engineers were unavailable for nearly a year due to resource scarcity, 
pre-COVID-19). And within the first few days of October 2021, the licensee had received 
estimates and quotes from the engineering firm and a qualified contractor (the “Contractor”) to 
construct the displacement facilities. See attached Exs. D (Oct. 1, 2021, estimates from Lohnes & 
Culver) & E (Oct. 4, 2021, quote for Contractor work). 

The Contractor moved forward promptly, sourcing subcontractors and equipment within a few 
weeks. See attached Exs. F (Oct. 16, 2021, contact with Rio Steel & Tower, LTD) & G (email 
thread memorializing Oct. 22, 2021, equipment quote from Dielectric). Both the licensee and the 
Contractor were aware of the importance of meeting the CP expiration deadline and were in regular 
correspondence to move the process forward as expeditiously as possible. See attached Ex. H. By 
October 27, the Contractor had also apprised the tower site owner, Crown Castle, of the need to 
promptly construct the displacement facilities, expressly stating that the “CP expires mid-February 
2022 [such that] time may be critical.” See attached Ex. I (emphasis added). 

However, Crown Castle was generally slow to respond to and process the information supplied by 
the Contractor, resulting in a delayed, December 21, 2021, submission by Crown Castle of the 
required application for initial approval. See, e.g., Ex. H (Contractor noting that all information 
supplied to Crown Castle by Nov. 9), attached Ex. J (Crown Castle Application). It was only after 
that December 21, 2021, submission date that Crown Castle’s regulatory team finally reviewed 
KSOY-LD’s proposal and realized that FAA frequency approval would be needed. See attached 
Exs. K (Dec. 21, 2021, email indicating that Crown Castle team would review whether FAA 
frequency filing necessary); L (Jan. 6, 2022, email indicating FAA frequency filing needed). 
Although Crown Castle initially represented that as of Jan. 6, 2022, it “ha[d] submitted the 
frequency filing with the FAA,” Ex. L, nearly a month later Crown reversed course, stating that it 
had “tried to submit a frequency application to the FAA” but “[t]he FAA will not accept the 
application filing as another tower customer has an application in process for the same tower.” See 

Ex. M (emphasis added). At the same time, Crown Castle further explained that it was experiencing 
an unanticipated delay in the required structural mapping. See id. As a result, Crown Castle 
indicated that the foregoing “challenges” would result in not meeting the February 15 construction 
deadline, and that the project had been “escalated to [the] Management Team” in order “to find a 
solution to get back on track.” Id. (emphasis added). 

At the same time the above delays were arising, there were additional delays in obtaining an 
updated quote from Dielectric for all necessary equipment, extending the date by which the order 
was finalized to mid-December. See attached Ex. N (October quote finalized in mid-December). 
Thereafter, the actual Dielectric order itself was further delayed due to supply chain issues, moving 
the anticipated ship date back from February 1 to February 10, 2022. See attached Ex. O. And—
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at the same time—one of the Contractor’s subcontractors was informed that local permitting from 
the County of Cameron would be needed before construction could begin, despite the fact that—
as noted above—the licensee’s records showed that no such permitting was previously required. 
See attached Ex. P. 

By contrast, during the same time period all the above delays were arising, the Contractor 
continued to work with the licensee to perform all needed work within their own control, including 
all possible aspects of the $12,900.00 of work to repurpose the licensee’s existing transmitter to 
displacement operations. See attached Ex. Q. As of the date of this filing, although Crown Castle 
has continued to experience delays with the required tower mapping, Crown Castle now 
reasonably anticipates that it will finally be able to allow the licensee to proceed on or around mid-
April. See attached Ex. R.5 All equipment has been successfully ordered, paid for, and is currently 
resting in storage until Crown Castle grants final approval to proceed. See attached Ex. T. And, 
after numerous back-and-forth communications with the County of Cameron, the licensee has 
received reasonable assurances that the necessary local permitting will finally be completed in 
mid-April—i.e., around the same time that Crown Castle reasonably anticipates issuing final 
approval. See attached Ex. U. 

In light of all the foregoing and the information and authorities provided in the underlying 
Requests, the licensee respectfully submits that a grant of the requested relief is in the public 
interest. The licensee has diligently pursued construction, expended significant time and resources 
in doing so, and now awaits the resolution of only a few minor remaining pieces—pieces over 
which the licensee has no control—in order to successfully construct KSOY-LD’s displacement 
facilities and restore the Station’s ability to continue serving its majority-Hispanic and -Latinx 
community of license with important Spanish-language news, informational, emergency, and 
entertainment programming. 

*  *  *  *  * 

5 At the beginning of March, the FAA also finally issued a “No Hazard” determination to the tower site 
owner, further clearing the way for Crown Castle’s final approval. See attached Ex. S. 



EXHIBIT A 

June 15, 2018, Obituary of Mr. Bert Walling, III 





EXHIBIT B 

Tower Site Lease for KSOY-LD Facilities 









EXHIBIT C 

Certification of No Permitting Required for 

KSOY-LD’s Prior Facilities 
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EXHIBIT D 

October 1, 2021, Engineering Estimates 

from Lohnes & Culver 



Channel Description

34 Polarization: Horizontal Rated Input: 5.0 kW

32.02 (15.05 dB) 1.00 (0.00 dB)

16.59 (12.20 dB)

1.93 (2.86 dB)

Capacity (kW) Length(ft.) dB/100 ft. Loss (dB)

Line 1: 31.65 1345 0.183 2.46

Line 2: 31.65 137 0.183 0.25

Efficiency: 53.55% Total: 2.71

Loss (dB)

Filter: 0.4500

Combiner:

kW dBk

Facility: ERP: 15 11.76

Constant:

TPO 0.875 kW

TX Line Loss

Antenna Input

H-Pol Antenna Gain

H-Pol ERP 15.0 kW

No

dBk kW

-0.13 0.971

-0.58 0.875

Description

Post filter (before combiner, if applicable):

Anywave BPF-6-U-1K1-DF

 FCC OPERATING CONTANTS

Line 1 input - does not exceed capacity

Line 2 input - does not exceed capacity

Show FCC Tolerance:

6-Pole full-service

4-1/16" 50 Ohms Rigid (V-run)

4-1/16" 50 Ohms Rigid (H-run)

Prepared by:

Pre-filter:

Input to transmission line:

TRANSMITTER FILTER / COMBINER LOSSES

TRANSMITTER POWER OUTPUT (TPO)

-0.58 dBk

2.71 dB  

-3.29 dBk

Notes:

Notes

Antenna gain values for H polarization on Channel 34 were taken from the 

ERI Broadcast System Planner (EBSP), Version 10.4.0.

Information concerning the transmission line type and size were taken 

directly from FCC Form 399. The vertical transmisson line run was estimated 

based on the antenna height authorized in Construction Permit No. 

0000054868 and the street level view in Google Earth. The horizontal run 

was approximated from the aerial view in Google Earth using the 

measurement tool. 

OPERATING POWER

Scott Turpie

Technical Consultant

LOHNES & CULVER, LLC

Effective Radiated Power

FCC File No. 0000054868

P.O. Box 16343

Alexandria, VA 22302

301-776-4488

scott@locul.com

15.05 dBd

11.76 dBk

Description

PRELIMINARY POWER BUDGET

FOR DIGITAL LPTV STATION KSOY-LD

CHANNEL 34 MCALLEN, TX

TRANSMISSION LINE LOSS

ANTENNA SYSTEM

H-Pol Gain V-Pol Gain

Peak Power Gain:

Antenna Parameters

ERI 

Elevation Directivity:

Azimuth Directivity:

20211001 Lohnes and Culver, LLC 



EXHIBIT E 

October 4, 2021, Quote from QCommunications, LLC 
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EXHIBIT F 

October 16, 2021, Request for Quote from Rio Steel & 

Tower, LTD 
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From: johno@qcom1.com

Sent: Saturday, October 16, 2021 10:55 AM

To: 'Vance Hapeman'

Cc: kris.garrett@qcom1.com

Subject: KSOY TOWER WORK-GOOD NEWS

Vance 

Some good news.  We are starting a new LPTV project down in McAllen, Texas 

KSOY Ch 34 and will need your help.  We will be taking down a 1,500’ 6”line and 

antenna and installing new line and antenna with the center of radiation at 

1,450’.  The tower is owned by Pinnacle and I will forward contact information so 

you can get on the approved vendor list if needed.  As you develop your quote, let 

me know what else you may need.  We will also need mobilization costs and an 

invoice for reimbursement processing. 

The CP expiration date is 2 February 2022 so time is short. 

Thanks in advance for your help.  Be well and work safe. 

John R Owen | CTO/owner
QCommunications, LLC 
m 703 930-3763
e: johno@qcom1.com
w  www.repack.tv

Confidential information may be contained herein 
and attached. Please delete if errantly received. 



EXHIBIT G 

Email Thread Memorializing October 22, 2022, 

Equipment Quote from Dielectric 
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From: Cory Edwards <Cory.Edwards@dielectric.com>

Sent: Monday, October 25, 2021 10:44 AM

To: johno@qcom1.com

Cc: kris.garrett@qcom1.com; 'Scott Turpie'

Subject: RE: [EXT] KSOY QUOTE-ANTENNA, LINE, MASK FILTER

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

John 

Estimated freight is $8,100.00 

Thanks 

Sales Manager

22 Tower Rd 

Raymond, ME 04071 

Telephone: 207.655.8131 

Cell Phone: 207.312.9527 

Cory.Edwards@dielectric.com

Dielectric will be closed October 28 & 29 for physical Inventory.  A small staff will be available for emergencies

From: johno@qcom1.com <johno@qcom1.com>  

Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 5:20 PM 

To: Cory Edwards <Cory.Edwards@dielectric.com> 

Cc: kris.garrett@qcom1.com; 'Scott Turpie' <scott@locul.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXT] KSOY QUOTE-ANTENNA, LINE, MASK FILTER 

Cory 

Thanks, nice work 
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Top of Form 

Bottom of Form 

Top of Form 

Call Sign:        
Bottom of Form 

KSOY-LD
Call Sign History

KSOY-LD from 11/19/2014 
KNUC-LP from 03/24/2010 
KSTI-LP from 11/27/2000 
K69HZ from 11/27/2000 

KSTI-LP from 01/14/2000 
K69HZ from 09/23/1997 

AJ0305PB from 09/23/1997

Channel 34DT

Mcallen, TX 

Top of Form 

Bottom of Form 

Top of Form 

License 
CP 
Application 
Allocation 
STA 
Bottom of Form 

KSOY-LD Service: LD - Digital TV Translator or LPTV Station

Channel: 34 Zone:

Mcallen, Texas

DTV TSID: 8683

Facility ID: 16230

Status: Construction Permit 
Application Accepted: 11/02/2018 
KSOY-LD CP Expires: 02/15/2022 
File Number: BLANK-0000054868 

FCC Website Links: 
LMS Facility Details
This Application
Other KSOY-LD Applications
Including Superseded Applications
Mailing Address
Correspondence for KSOY-LD
Correspondence related to application BLANK-0000054868
Service Contour - Open Street Map or USGS Map (51 dBu)
Service Contour - KML / Google Earth (51 dBu)
Rabbit Ears Info Search for KSOY-LD

Site Location: 26-06-02.3 N 97-50-21.5 W (NAD 83)

Site Location: 26-06-01.0 N 97-50-20.5 W (Converted to NAD 27)

ERP: 15 kW 
Polarization: Horizontally polarized 
Electrical Beam Tilt: 0.5 degrees 
R/C AGL: 419 m (1375 ft.) 
R/C AMSL: 436.1 m (1431 ft.) 
Emission Mask: Full Service 

Site Elevation: 17.1 m. (56 ft.) 
Height Overall*: 454.5 m (1491 ft.) 
(* As Filed In This Application, may differ from ASR Data, Below.)

Directional Antenna - Antenna Make/Model: Electronics Research Inc. ALP16L2-HSER 
Antenna ID: 113335 
Polarization: Horizontally polarized 

Antenna Data for Antenna Id: 113335 
KSOY-LD LD File: BLANK-0000054868 
Electronics Research Inc. - ALP16L2-HSER 
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Service: LD 
Standard Pattern: Y 
Pattern and Field Values Include a 10° Clockwise 
Rotation 

Azimuth Ratio Azimuth Ratio Azimuth Ratio Azimuth Ratio

0 1.000 10 1.000 20 1.000 30 1.000

40 1.000 50 1.000 60 0.988 70 0.946 

80 0.886 90 0.815 100 0.725 110 0.624 

120 0.529 130 0.428 140 0.293 150 0.146 

160 0.067 170 0.085 180 0.136 190 0.147 

200 0.136 210 0.085 220 0.067 230 0.146 

240 0.293 250 0.428 260 0.529 270 0.624 

280 0.725 290 0.815 300 0.886 310 0.946 

320 0.988 330 1.000 340 1.000 350 1.000

Structure 
Information

Structure 
Registration 

Number 1222106

Structure Type: 
TOWER 
Registered To: 
Pinnacle Towers 
LLC 
Structure Address:
River Drive 
Santa Maria, TX 
County Name: 
Cameron County 
ASR Issued: 
05/06/2016 
Date Built: 
08/20/2001 
Site Elevation: 17.1 
m (56 ft.) 
Structure Height: 
427.6 m (1403 ft.) 
Height Overall: 
454.5 m (1491 ft.) 
Overall Height 
AMSL: 471.6 m 
(1547 ft.) 
FAA 
Determination: 

KSOY-LD Licensee Information

EDUARDO S. GALLEGOS
5233 Rustic Manor 

Brownsville, TX 78526 
Phone: 956-346-5328 

Applicant 

BLANK-0000054868 Applicant 
Information

Eduardo Gallagos 
Title: Owner 

Date: 11/02/2018 
Application Certifier 

EDUARDO S. GALLEGOS 
Eduardo S. Gallegos 
5233 Rustic Manor 

Brownsville, TX 78526 
Applicant 

Darryl K DeLawder 
Delawder Communications, Inc. 

P.o. Box 1095 
Ashburn, VA 20146-1095 

President 

Dan J Alpert 
The Law Office Of Dan J. Alpert 

2120 N. 21st Rd. 
Arlington, VA 22201 

Legal Counsel 





EXHIBIT H 

Email Thread Between QCommunications, LLC and 

Licensee Memorializing Actions Taken to Construct 
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From: johno@qcom1.com

Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 3:19 PM

To: kris.garrett@qcom1.com; 'EDUARDO S. GALLEGOS'

Cc: 'Kim'; 'Nick'

Subject: RE: UPDATE KSOY REPACK

Eduardo   

This latest communication will bring you up to date on the project.   

I am finalizing the review of all the quotes in hand-Dielectric-antenna, line and 

filter.  RIO Steel for the tower work and am waiting for info on the existing 

transmitter configuration from GatesAir. 

I have completed the Crown Castle current configuration information for the 

existing installation and provided the account manager all drawings and current 

information including copies of the new line and antenna.  I would expect to hear 

back from Adriana Goglio, the Crown Castle Tower Account Manager yet this 

week. 

Once all is confirmed with the equipment, you will need to complete P.O.’s so we 

can get invoices for reimbursement submittals and pull together a schedule of 

necessary events for the project.  In the meantime if you have any questions or 

concerns please let me know.  Your lease renewal or extension will need to 

addressed by your attorney once CC decides how they and you wish to 

proceed.  As you know, your CP  expires on February 15, 2022, so we need to move 

as fast as possible in all areas. 

Have a great week and be well. 

John R Owen | CTO/owner
QCommunications, LLC 
m 703 930-3763
e: johno@qcom1.com
w  www.repack.tv
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Great news John. 

I saw the email Adriana sent and they have a 4 1/16 line listed. If we have that installed, we definitely 

need a smaller diameter to make a difference on the load. Have you run the numbers on the different 

line /TPO options? 

Regards, 

EG 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Nov 1, 2021, at 11:47 AM, johno@qcom1.com wrote: 

Eduardo

Just beginning the contact work with the Crown Castle rep 

who is Adriana Goglio and her contact info is:

Office-704 405-6530

Mobile-803 389-6730

Goglio, Adriana Adriana.Goglio@crowncastle.com

I am assuming that she will be our contact to work through 

the various issues required to make the required 

modifications to  the lease and the tower facilities 

modifications.  I will also opine that you will want your legal 

team to work through the lease language and Qcom will work 

with you and legal to protect your rights as a lessee on their 

tower and transmitter facility.

We currently have quotes/proposals in hand for all the 

necessary modifications required by your FCC repack 

project.  I will send all to you for review once we have an 

understanding of the Crown Castle requirements.

UPDATE-as I was writing this email Adriana called and she 

is sending the first set of paperwork which details what you 







EXHIBIT I 

October 27, 2021, QCommunications, LLC Email to 

Crown Castle 
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From: johno@qcom1.com

Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 9:05 AM

To: 'Goglio, Adriana'

Cc: kris.garrett@qcom1.com; 'EDUARDO GALLEGOS'

Subject: FW: KSOY REPACK PROJECT ON BU 872557 CROWN CASTLE TOWER

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Adriana 

Thanks for following up with this for station KSOY, formerly KNUC currently 

occupying space on your tower-ID BU 872557.  The station will be making 

technical changes required as part of the FCC repack project. 

The plans are to change the antenna at its current location, change transmission 

line and remove the existing 6” line and adding new 4” line and making minor RF 

changes inside the transmitter building. 

Our CP expires mid- February 2022 so timing may be an issue as we develop all the 

necessary requirements required by Crown Castle.  The station owner Eduardo 

Gallegos contact phone number is  

956 346-5328, email in address block. 

Qcom is the project manger and engineering group who will oversee the project 

for KSOY. 

Thanks in advance for your help or to provide any additional contact information 

to complete this project. 

Be well and work and travel safe! 
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To: Bruce, Brian <Brian.Bruce@crowncastle.com>; Palmer, Vic <Vic.Palmer@crowncastle.com>; Bearden, John 

<John.Bearden@crowncastle.com> 

Cc: kris.garrett@qcom1.com

Subject: KSOY REPACK PROJECT ON BU 872557 CROWN CASTLE TOWER 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

Gentlemen 

I am not sure who my contact may be but Robert Jackson from Crown Castle in 

Georgia @ 770 375-4976 was very helpful in getting me your contact 

information.  I represent Qcom, a project management/engineering company who 

ha been retained by station KSOY in McAllen, Texas that occupies space on your 

tower at site 872557, Santa Maria (River Drive). Site Information Address: FM 

2556 HARLINGEN, TX 78552 County: Cameron Area: West Area District: Austin, 

to help them with their FCC  repack project. 

The station project is to remove a 6” line run, install a new 4” rigid line and remove 

and replace the broadcast antenna and make minor changes within their 

transmitter space in the facility.  Having worked with Crown Castle I am aware of 

your specific requirements and would like to kick off this project on a positive 

note by following your protocols and completing the required documentation and 

new lease arrangements, if any, to move our project forward.  Our CP  expires 

mid- February 2022 so time may be critical.  Our new channel will be LPTV 

CHANNEL 34 at 15KW ERP.  Our antenna C/R is 1,375 AGL which the same as our 

current system.  We have selected RIO Steel as our installation crew which I 

understand is an approved Crown Castle vendor. 

At the appropriate time, I will supply the appropriate documentation as you may 

require and look forward to an efficient project coordination.  Let me know of the 

appropriate contact and I will work to satisfy any and all requirements.  Thanks 

for your time and help in advance. 

Be well, work and travel safe. 





EXHIBIT J 

KSOY-LD Crown Castle Application, Submitted by 

Crown Castle December 21, 2021 







EXHIBIT K 

December 21, 2021, Crown Castle Email Regarding 

KSOY-LD Initial Application Filing 
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From: Christian, Debra <Debra.Christian@crowncastle.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 8:44 PM 

To: johno@qcom1.com; Haddon, Michael <Michael.Haddon@crowncastle.com> 

Cc: Christian, Debra <Debra.Christian@crowncastle.com>; Cuellar, Tony <Tony.Cuellar@crowncastle.com> 

Subject: Crown Castle BU - 872557, Site Name - Santa Maria (River Drive), App ID - 595541, Customer: Eduardo Gallegos 

- NTP Requirements 

Good evening John, 

I will be your Point of Contact for your project. Crown Castle has completed the initial review of your 
application and I have outlined below the NTP deliverables that are required prior to commencement of 
construction. Once all NTP (Notice to Proceed) requirements are met, you will receive a Notice to Proceed 
acknowledgement email from me. My Team and I look forward working with you and please do not hesitate to 
reach out to me should you have any questions. Thank you for your business. 

GENERAL 

� BU – 872557 (please include this Crown BU NBR on all correspondence).

� Customer –  Eduardo Gallegos 

� Scope of Work (SOW) – Copy of application attached.  

� Application submitted 12/21/21. 

SERVICES – APP to NTP 

� Purchase Order (PO) – Required Crown Service Fees:  $6,500.00 (App $500, SA $2500, SIF $3500)

� @Haddon, Michael – Please send customer a Purchase Order Request (POR).  

� Structural Analysis (SA) – The structural will be ordered within 72 hours. You will receive a copy of the 

SA/SL which includes your proposed tower loading (approximately 3 week turn around).

� Amendment Agreement – Once a passing structural is received you will receive a draft license via 

Docusign within 10 days. 

� Regulatory – Regulatory Team will review the application to determine if frequency filing is required 

with the FAA. Filing duration process is approximately 45 – 60 days from submittal date (I will advise if 

filing is required). 

� Utilities – N/A (amendment)

� Project Management Vendor (PMV) – Customer is Self-Performing Services. 

� Construction Drawings (CDs) – Customer is required to provide a copy of CDs to Crown Castle 

once available.

� Zoning/Permitting – JDX – County of Cameron, TX. Customer is required to provide a copy of 

zoning approval and a building permit to Crown Castle once available or an email from the 

Jurisdiction that states zoning and permitting are not required.
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CONSTRUCTION 

� Construction Schedule - Please provide your tentative construction start date or On Air/Transmit date.

� General Contractor (GC) – A Crown Castle approved general contractor must be used for your 

installation.  

� Please advise GC information as soon as available to confirm verification of GC’s 

required insurance coverages. 

� I have attached Crown Castle’s insurance requirements (MSIA), if you select a GC that is 

not Crown Castle approved but wants to go thru the process. 

� Crown Castle can manage your installation by obtaining bids for your scope of work and 

provide you with a quote. 

� Construction Requirements  

� The GC is required to set up a pre-construction meeting with the Crown Castle CM 72 

hours prior to construction start. 

� The GC is required to notify the Crown Castle Construction Manager 48 hours before 

any construction activity can proceed. 

� The GC is required to log in and out daily with the Crown Castle Network Operations 

Center (NOC) 900-788-7011. 

� The Crown Castle CM will provide additional requirements prior to construction.

� Close Out (COP) Requirements 

� The GC is required to use the Crown Castle Mobile Photo Capture Tool (MPCT) to 

upload the Crown Castle COP. The MPCT is available on a PC or a mobile device. 

� The GC must have a registered and active CCIsites account to access the MPCT. 

� Pre-Construction photos and documents are required to be uploaded on the first day of 

construction. 

� Final Post Construction CCI COP is due within 7 days of SOW complete.

�
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Deb 

DEBRA CHRISTIAN 
Project Manager, Vertical Technologies 
(512) 383-0326 / (208) 794-8899 

Crown Castle 
1701 Directors Blvd, Suite 700, Austin, TX  78744 
CrownCastle.com

How are we doing?  Please share your feedback! 

This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the recipient is 

unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.  

This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the 
recipient is unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.  



EXHIBIT L 

January 6, 2022, Crown Castle Email Regarding 

KSOY-LD Initial Application Filing 
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From: Christian, Debra <Debra.Christian@crowncastle.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 6, 2022 6:17 PM

To: johno@qcom1.com

Cc: 'EDUARDO GALLEGOS'; Kris Garrett; Goglio, Adriana; Cuellar, Tony; Christian, Debra

Subject: Crown Castle BU - 872557, Site Name - Santa Maria (River Drive), App ID - 595541, 

Customer: Eduardo Gallegos - NTP Requirements

Attachments: 872557 Agreement.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi John, 

No worries.  I appreciate the information and I have provided updates as well. If you have any questions, please 
do not hesitate to reach out to me.  Thank you.  

� Purchase Order – Michael sent POR 12/22.

� Structural Analysis – A specific A&E firm will be used for completing the structural due to tower 

height. You will receive a copy of the SA/SL which includes your proposed tower loading 

(approximately 3 week turn around).

� Amendment Agreement – Once a passing structural is received you will receive a draft license via 

Docusign within 10 days. 

� Copy of Original License Agreement and 1st Amendment attached, as requested. Adriana can 

address any questions you may have regarding the renewal. 

� Regulatory – Our Regulatory Team has completed their review and has submitted the frequency filing 

with the FAA. Filing duration process is approximately 45 – 60 days from submittal date. 

� Construction Schedule – Please confirm you are looking to start construction early February?? FAA 

Frequency approval may not be received by then. 

� General Contractor - If you are using RIO Steel and Tower, then they are an approved vendor and their 

COI is current. 

Kind Regards, 

Deb 

DEBRA CHRISTIAN 
Project Manager, Vertical Technologies 
(512) 383-0326 / (208) 794-8899 

� 544850 RIO STEEL AND TOWER LTD (W) 3 VQ L1 



EXHIBIT M 

February 3, 2022, Crown Castle Email Regarding 

FAA Frequency Filing and Structural Analysis 



1

From: Christian, Debra <Debra.Christian@crowncastle.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 1:44 PM

To: johno@qcom1.com; Martinez, Ignacio; Goglio, Adriana

Cc: Kris Garrett; 'EDUARDO S. GALLEGOS'; 'Scott Turpie'; Kim; Wolfgang, Dan

Subject: Crown Castle BU - 872557, Site Name - Santa Maria (River Drive), App ID - 595541, 

Customer: Eduardo Gallegos

Attachments: 872557 - Redacted Ground Lease.pdf

Hi John, 

I apologize for not getting back to you yesterday. I was pending information from my Internal Partners. Have 
you filed for your FCC extension?  Do you just need the equipment to be installed or transmitting too by 
February 15?  We are running into some challenges that will result is not meeting the Feb 15 timeline. I have 
escalated to my Management Team to address these challenges. I appreciate your patience while my Team 
works together to find a solution to get back on track. Thank you.  

� Regulatory – The Crown Specialist tried to submit a frequency application to the FAA. The FAA will 
not accept the application filing as another tower customer has an application in process for the same 
tower. Our specialist has reached out to the FAA to see if they can provide an approval date for 
completion for the other applicant so they can submit the frequency application for your 
project.  Pending comments from FAA. 

�

� Structural – Crown Engineering is still pending mapping information to complete the structural. This 
requires coordination with the Broadcast company to shut down their equipment. The A&E Firm was on 
site this past weekend to begin mapping but stopped work when the frequency monitor alarms went off. 
The AE firm is trying to reschedule for this weekend. We are looking at mid-March for the structural.   

� Permitting - Crown does not have a Deed on file but I have attached a redacted copy of the ground lease 
between Crown and the property owner.  The property is leased not owned by Crown entity. Please let 
me know if the ground lease will work for permitting.  

Kind Regards, 

Deb 

DEBRA CHRISTIAN 
Project Manager, Vertical Technologies 
(512) 383-0326 / (208) 794-8899 



EXHIBIT N 

October 25, 2021, Dielectric Equipment Quote 







EXHIBIT O 

January 14, 2022, Letter from Dielectric Regarding 

Shipment Delay 





EXHIBIT P 

Email Thread from Rio Steel & Tower, LTD 

Regarding Need for Local Permitting 
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Confidential information may be contained herein and attached.  
Please delete if errantly received.  





EXHIBIT Q 

December 22, 2021, Quote from QCommunications, 

LLC for Required Displacement Transmitter Work 


































